BCAS Insig

ht

Indonesia Fixed Income Market Daily Digest

HEADLINE NEWS

Market Summary

o

o

oo o

o

o

Mayoritas bursa Asia Pasifik pagi ini dibuka terkoreksi cukup tajam (Kospi -1,30%, ASX Australia -0,70%, S&P 500
Futures -0,80%, Hang Seng -1,30%, Topix -2,00%) yang dipicu oleh kembali memanasnya konflik di Timur Tengah
setelah Iran menyerang pangkalan militer AS di Irak. Hal tersebut dilakukan sebagai balasan terhadap ulah AS yang
melenyapkan Jendral besar mereka.

Saat ini, pelaku pasar sedang menimbang-nimbang apa respon selanjutnya dari pihak AS. Sebelumnya para
pemimpin negara-negara di dunia meminta pihak Iran dan AS untuk menahan diri dan menekan eskalasi. Jika pada
akhirnya eskalasi dari konflik tersebut sampai mengganggu distribusi dan produksi minyak di Timur Tengah, maka
melambungnya harga minyak dikhawatirkan akan menjadi variabel utama untuk membawa dunia ke arah resesi.
Yield UST Tenor 10Y kembali turun ke level 1,76% akibat konflik Timur Tengah.

Yen bebalik menguat tipis ke level 108,12/US$, dengan Euro bergerak melemah ke level $1,1155.

Harga minyak mentah WTI kembali naik ke US$63,92/bbl setelah sehari sebelumnya sempat turun, dimana
perkembangan tersebut dipicu konflik di Timur Tengah.

Pagi ini, Rupiah dibuka melemah ke kisaran 13.933/US$ setelah di akhir sesi sebelumnya sempat menguat ke
13.878/US$.

Imbal hasil dari FR0082, acuan SUN 10Y pagi ini dibuka relatif stabil di 7,064%.

Econ & Bond News

o

Sri Mulyani, Menteri Keuangan, melaporkan bahwa per akhir Desember 2019, realisasi pembiayaan APBN melalui
utang telah mencapai IDR399,5tn, atau 135% dari target. Pencapaian tersebut naik 30,7% YoY. Pembiayaan tersebut
utamanya digunakan untuk mendanai defisit anggaran yang mencapai IDR353tn, atau 2,2% dari PDB. Kendati
demikian, secara umum, kondisi utang masih dalam kendali dimana rasio utang publik terhadap PDB mampu dijaga
di bawah 30% dari PDB yakni di level 29,8%. Serta pertumbuhan dari pembayaran bunga utang di 2019 anjlok ke
level 6,8% YoY, jauh berada di bawah trend dalam 5 tahun belakangan.

5-YEAR INDONESIA CREDIT DEFAULT SWAP

Jan-19

160
150
140
130
120
110
100

Mar-19 May-19 Jul-19 Sep-19 Nov-19

Source: Bloomberg

INDONESIAN GOVERNMENT BOND YIELD - GENERIC

Jan-19

—Yield 1Y Yield 5Y ===Yield 10Y

7.5

7.0

6.5

6.0

55

T T T T T 5.0
Mar-19 May-19 Jul-19 Sep-19 Nov-19

Source: Bloomberg

ECONOMIC INDICATORS

Real GDP (annual-%chg)
CPI (annual YoY%)

Current Account (% of GDP)
Fiscal Balance (% of GDP)
Rev Repo rate (year-end %)

IDR/USD (year-end)

MONEY MARKET

DEPOSIT FACILITY RATE
JIBOR O/N

JIBOR 1M IDR

LIBOR 1M USD
IDR/USD

JPY/USD

GOVT'S BENCHMARKS (%)

FRO053
FRO063
FRO081
FRO059
FR0082
FRO080
FRO083
FR0076

USD INDON BONDS

Indon 21
Indon 26
Indon 35

OVERSEAS YIELDS

United States 10-y
Euro Zone 10-y
Japan 10-y

China 10-y

India 10-y
Malaysia 10-y

INDICES & COMMODITIES

Indonesia (IDX)
Malaysia (KLCI)
Philippines (PCOMP)
Singapore (STI)

China (SHCOMP)
Hongkong (Hang Seng)
Japan (Nikkei)

USA (Dow Jones)

Brent Crude oil (USD/b)
Gold (USD/toz)

Nickel (USD/mt)

Palm oil (MYR/mt)
Sugar (USD/Ib)

Tin (USD/mt)

Wheat (USD/bsh)

2017A

507
361
(159)
(3.44)
425
13,568

Last

425
5.90
540
1.69
13,878
108.44

570
626
642
7.00
711
744
7.55
771

Last

179
267
3.60

182
(0.29)
(0.02)

314

6.55

327

6,279.35
1,611.04
7,840.70
3,247.86
3,104.80
28,322.06
23,575.72
28,583.68
62.70
1,574.37
13,935.00
3,042.00
1359
17,005.00
550.25

8 JANUARY 202

2018A

517
313
(292)
(2.50)
6.00
14,390

-1 Day

4.25
590
540
169
13,944
108.37

-1 Day yield Last yield

5.66
6.23
6.37
6.93
7.06
743
7.53
7.68

-1 Day

1.80
2.67
363

181
(0.29)
(0.04)

313

6.57

327

6,257.40
1,597.76
7,797.87
3,218.86
3,08341
28,226.19
23,204.86
28,703.38
63.27
1,565.74
13,820.00
3,042.00
13.73
16,850.00
550.00

2019A

5.00
3.60
(2.70)
(2.50)
5.50
14,593

MoM (%)

0.08
(0.02)
(114)
013)

Last price

10371
98.20
100.58
100.39
99.55
100.65
99.68
96.51

2020F

5.05
370
(2.95)
2.75)
475
14,225

Source: Bloomberg
YTD (%)

(0.04)
(0.09)
(0.34)
(0.40)

Source: Bloomberg

Valuation

103.13
97.71
99.03

100.20
97.75
98.83
96.83
94.13

Source: Bloomberg

MoM (%) YTD (%)
(0.25) (0.09)
013) (0.02)
(0.14) (0.06)

Source: Bloomberg

MoM (%)  YTD (%)
0.02) (0.06)

0.00 ©0.10)

- 001

(0.06) (0.00)

©011) 001

(0.16) (0.03)

Source: Bloomberg

MoM (%)  YTD (%)
149 032
272 (0.29)
050 033
166 079
662 213
6.88 001
095 (0.34)
203 043
591 165
7.82 391
341 (2.65)
644 (2.75)
311 044
(041) 003
491 (1.03)

Source: Bloomberg

@ BCAsekurrtas |



BCAS InS|g ht 8 JANUARY 2020

Government Bonds Daily Valuation

Outstanding

Series amount (IDRbn) Maturity date Coupon rate Last Price Valuation price Yield curve

FR31 17,503 11/15/2020 11.000% 104.878 5.059% 104.134 5.930% Rich
FR34 15,729 6/15/2021 12.800% 109.884 5.530% 109.137 6.046% Rich
FR53 98,538 7/15/2021 8.250% 103.685 5.682% 103.127 6.062% Rich
FR61 102,729 5/15/2022 7.000% 102.191 5.982% 101.674 6.219% Rich
FR35 10,443 6/15/2022 12.900% 115.003 6.164% 114.832 6.234% Rich
FR43 13,542 7/15/2022 10.250% 109.402 6.162% 109.191 6.249% Rich
FR63 93,418 5/15/2023 5.625% 98.167 6.236% 97.707 6.393% Rich
FR46 24,037 7/15/2023 9.500% 109.511 6.436% 109.560 6.421% Cheap
FR39 4,061 8/15/2023 11.750% 116.774 6.453% 116.839 6.435% Cheap
FR70 135,439 3/15/2024 8.375% 107.181 6.388% 106.652 6.528% Rich
FR77 89,495 5/15/2024 8.125% 106.498 6.388% 105.851 6.554% Rich
FR44 17,701 9/15/2024 10.000% 113.582 6.579% 113.468 6.605% Rich
FR81 49,280 6/15/2025 6.500% 100.546 6.378% 99.033 6.714% Rich
FR40 26,002 9/15/2025 11.000% 119.987 6.708% 119.774 6.749% Rich
FR37 2,450 9/15/2026 12.000% 126.985 6.890% 127.038 6.881% Cheap
FR56 121,414 9/15/2026 8.375% 108.301 6.806% 107.881 6.881% Rich
FR59 117,080 5/15/2027 7.000% 100.432 6.922% 100.201 6.962% Rich
FR42 14,774 7/15/2027 10.250% 117.923 7.129% 118.864 6.982% Cheap
FR47 20,385 2/15/2028 10.000% 117.507 7.117% 117.967 7.049% Cheap
FR64 106,295 5/15/2028 6.125% 94.379 7.024% 94.065 7.076% Rich
FR71 93,391 3/15/2029 9.000% 112.632 7.101% 112.186 7.164% Rich
FR78 108,775 5/15/2029 8.250% 108.156 7.042% 107.181 7.180% Rich
FR52 23,500 8/15/2030 10.500% 123.750 7.249% 123.350 7.297% Rich
FR82 70,307 9/15/2030 7.000% 99.511 7.064% 97.754 7.304% Rich
FR73 66,217 5/15/2031 8.750% 111.224 7.278% 110.554 7.360% Rich
FR54 27,096 7/15/2031 9.500% 116.488 7.353% 116.311 7.374% Rich
FR58 42,798 6/15/2032 8.250% 106.416 7.449% 106.457 7.444% Cheap
FR74 47,331 8/15/2032 7.500% 100.100 7.486% 100.345 7.456% Cheap
FR65 85,343 5/15/2033 6.625% 92.656 7.504% 92.630 7.507% Rich
FR68 137,758 3/15/2034 8.375% 107.479 7.507% 107.005 7.559% Rich
FR80 21,900 6/15/2035 7.500% 100.498 7.444% 98.833 7.629% Rich
FR72 90,910 5/15/2036 8.250% 105.804 7.621% 105.300 7.674% Rich
FR45 9,624 5/15/2037 9.750% 118.850 7.754% 119.246 7.717% Cheap
FR75 68,421 5/15/2038 7.500% 99.325 7.567% 97.517 7.754% Rich
FR50 15,661 7/15/2038 10.500% 125.500 7.862% 126.683 7.760% Cheap
FR79 57,180 4/15/2039 8.375% 107.271 7.646% 105.828 7.784% Rich
FR83 6,950 4/15/2040 7.500% 99.619 7.535% 96.833 7.812% Rich

Page 2 of 3




BCAS InS|ght 8 JANUARY 2020

Indonesia Fixed Income Market Daily Digest

RESEARCH DIVISION
research@bcasekuritas.co.id

Arga Samudro
FI Strategist & Macroeconomist, Ext: 181
arga.samudro@bcasekuritas.co.id

Stephanus Budiatmodjo
Head of Debt Capital Market, Ext: 155
Stephanus.budiatmodjo@bcasekuritas.co.id

Agus Budiarto Fery HB Siahaan

Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 155 Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 156
agus.budiarto@bcasekuritas.co.id fery.siahaan@bcasekuritas.co.id
Syafruddin Syahrul

Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 138
syafruddin.syahrul@bcasekuritas.co.id

&) BCAsekuritas
o
QKK

Menara BCA - Grand Indonesia, 415t Floor
JI. MH Thamrin 1, Jakarta 10310 - Indonesia

Tel. +6221 2358 7222 Fax. +6221 23587300
www.bcasekuritas.co.id

OTORITAS ~ BCA Sekuritas is registered with
JASA and supervised by the Indonesia
KEUANGAN Financial Services Authority

DISCLAIMER

By receiving this research report ("Report"), you confirm that: (i) you have previously requested PT BCA Sekuritas to deliver this Report to you and you are legally entitled to receive the Report in accordance with Indonesian prevailing laws and
regulations, and (ii) you have fully read, understood and agreed to be bound by and comply with the terms of this Report as set out below. Your failure to comply with the terms below may constitute a violation of law.

This Report is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of PT BCA Sekuritas. This Report is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential and that you will maintain its confidentiality at all times.
Without the prior written consent of PT BCA Sekuritas authorized representative(s), no part of this Report may be (i) copied or reproduced in any form by any means, (ii) redistributed or delivered, directly or indirectly, to any person other than you,
or (iii) used for any other purpose that is not in line with the terms of the Report.

PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related ies, their directors, i parties and/or employees (excluding the individual analysts who prepare this Report) may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered
in this Report and may from time to time buy or dispose, or may have material interest in, those securities.

Further, PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and its related companies do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time: (i) act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting commitment in the
securities of such company(ies), (ii) sell to or buy those securities from other investors for its own account, (iii) perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory or underwriting services for or relating to such company(ies), or (iv)
solicit any investment, advisory or other services from any entity covered in this Report. Furthermore, the personnel involved in the preparation of this Report may also participate in the solicitation of the businesses as described above.

The views expressed in this Report reflect the personal views of the individual analyst(s) at PT BCA Sekuritas about the securities or companies mentioned in the Report and the compensation of the individual analyst(s), is, or will be directly or
indirectly related to the performance of PT BCA Sekuritas’ activities. PT BCA Sekuritas prohibits the individual analyst(s) who prepared this Report from receiving any compensation, incentive or bonus based on specific investment banking
transactions or for providing a specific recommendation for, or view of, a particular company (including those covered in the Repot). However, the individual analyst(s) may receive compensation based on the scope of his/their coverage of
company(ies) in the performance of his/their duties or the performance of his/their recommendations.

In reviewing this Report, you should be aware that any or all of the above activities of PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees, among other things, may give rise to real
or potential conflicts of interest between them and you.

The content of this Report is prepared based on data believed to be correct and reliable on the date of this Report. However, this Report: (i) is not intended to contain all necessary information that a prospective investor may need, (ii) is not and
should not be considered as an investment advice in any way, and (iii) cannot be relied as a basis for making an informed investment decision. Accordingly, PT BCA Sekuritas does not guarantee the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or
fairness of any content of this Report and PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (including the analysts) will not be liable in any way for any consequences (including
but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) arising from or relating to any reliance on or use of the content of this Report by any person (including you).

This Report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst PT BCA Sekuritas’ clients only and does not consider any specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular
needs of any specific person who may receive this Report. The entire content of this Report is not and cannot not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation, invitation or solicitation to enter into any transaction (including trading and
hedging) relating to the securities, other financial instruments, and other form of investments issued or offered by the company(ies) covered in this Report.

It is your own responsibility to: (i) independently evaluate the content of this Report, (ii) consider your own individual investment objectives, financial sntuatlon and particular needs, and (iii) consult your own professional and financial advisers as to
the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this R

Please note that the securities of the company(ies) covered in this Report might not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The availability of those securities and your eligibility to invest in those securities will be
subject to, among others, the prevailing laws of the relevant jurisdiction covering those securities. Furthermore, the value and income of any of the securities covered in this Report can fall as well as rise and an investor (including you) may get back
less than invested. Future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may be incurred. Foreign-currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuation in exchange rates that could have a positive or adverse effect on the value,
price or income of such securities and financial instruments. Past performance is not indicative of comparable future results and no guarantee regarding future performance is provided in this Report.

This Report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be
contrary to the applicable laws or regulation of such jurisdiction.

N ¢ SCA sckuntas |}


mailto:research@bcasekuritas.co.id
mailto:arga.samudro@bcasekuritas.co.id
mailto:agus.budiarto@bcasekuritas.co.id
mailto:haslienda.rifman@bcasekuritas.co.id
mailto:santoso@bcasekuritas.co.id

