BCAS Insight

Indonesia Fixed Income Market Daily Digest

HEADLINE NEWS

- Mayoritas bursa Asia Pasifik pagi ini dibuka terkoreksi cukup tajam (Kospi -1,30%, ASX Australia -0,70%, S&P 500 Futures -0,80%, Hang Seng -1,30%, Topix -2,00%) yang dipicu oleh kembali memanasnya konflik di Timur Tengah setelah Iran menyerang pangkalan militer AS di Irak. Hal tersebut dilakukan sebagai balasan terhadap ulah AS yang melenyapkan Jendral besar mereka.
- Saat ini, pelaku pasar sedang menimbang-nimbang apa respon selanjutnya dari pihak AS. Sebelumnya para pemimpin negara-negara di dunia meminta pihak Iran dan AS untuk menahan diri dan menekan eskalasi. Jika pada penninjin regial -regiala u rulini retininta pinak nari dari Asi ruki kitelalari u dari Harikata dakhimya eskalasi dari konflik tersebut sampai mengganggu distribusi dan produksi minyak di Timur Tengah, maka melambungnya harga minyak dikhawatirkan akan menjadi variabel utama untuk membawa dunia ke arah resesi. Yield UST Tenor 10Y kembali turun ke level 1,76% akibat konflik Timur Tengah.
- Yen bebalik menguat tipis ke level 108,12/US\$, dengan Euro bergerak melemah ke level \$1,1155. Harga minyak mentah WTI kembali naik ke US\$63,92/bbl setelah sehari sebelumnya sempat turun, dimana perkembangan tersebut dipicu konflik di Timur Tengah. Pagi ini, Rupiah dibuka melemah ke kisaran 13.933/US\$ setelah di akhir sesi sebelumnya sempat menguat ke
- 13.878/US\$
- Imbal hasil dari FR0082, acuan SUN 10Y pagi ini dibuka relatif stabil di 7,064%.

C Sri Mulyani, Menteri Keuangan, melaporkan bahwa per akhir Desember 2019, realisasi pembiayaan APBN melalui utang telah mencapai IDR399,5tn, atau 135% dari target. Pencapaian tersebut naik 30,7% YoY. Pembiayaan tersebut utamanya digunakan untuk mendanai defisit anggaran yang mencapai IDR353tn, atau 2,2% dari PDB. Kendati demiklan, secara umum, kondisi utang masih dalam kendali dimana rasio utang publik terhadap PDB mampu dijaga di bawah 30% dari PDB yakni di level 29,8%. Serta pertumbuhan dari pembayaran bunga utang di 2019 anjlok ke level 6,8% YoY, jauh berada di bawah trend dalam 5 tahun belakangan.

ECONOMIC INDICATORS	2017A	2018A	2019A	2020F
Real GDP (annual-%chg)	5.07	5.17	5.00	5.05
CPI (annual YoY%)	3.61	3.13	3.60	3.70
Current Account (% of GDP)	(1.59)	(2.92)	(2.70)	(2.95)
Fiscal Balance (% of GDP)	(3.44)	(2.50)	(2.50)	(2.75)
Rev Repo rate (year-end %)	4.25	6.00	5.50	4.75
IDR/USD (year-end)	13,568	14,390	14,593	14,225

Source: Bloomberg

MONEY MARKET	Last	-1 Day	MoM (%)	YTD (%)
DEPOSIT FACILITY RATE	4.25	4.25	-	-
JIBOR O/N	5.90	5.90	-	-
JIBOR 1M IDR	5.40	5.40	0.08	(0.04)
LIBOR 1M USD	1.69	1.69	(0.02)	(0.09)
IDR/USD	13,878	13,944	(1.14)	(0.34)
JPY/USD	108.44	108.37	(0.13)	(0.40)

Source: Bloomberg

GOVT'S BENCHMARKS (%)	-1 Day yield Las	st yield	Last price	Valuation
FR0053	5.70	5.66	103.71	103.13
FR0063	6.26	6.23	98.20	97.71
FR0081	6.42	6.37	100.58	99.03
FR0059	7.00	6.93	100.39	100.20
FR0082	7.11	7.06	99.55	97.75
FR0080	7.44	7.43	100.65	98.83
FR0083	7.55	7.53	99.68	96.83
FR0076	7.71	7.68	96.51	94.13

Source: Bloomberg

-YEAR INDONESIA CREDIT DEFAULT SWAP	
	160
	150
	140
	130
H	120
- Why	110
	100
- I had to have have	90
	80
- mu	70
	60
	50

Jul-19

Sep-19

Nov-19

Source: Bloombera

USD INDON BONDS	Last	-1 Day	MoM (%)	YTD (%)
Indon 21	1.79	1.80	(0.25)	(0.09)
Indon 26	2.67	2.67	(0.13)	(0.02)
Indon 35	3.60	3.63	(0.14)	(0.06)
			S	ource: Bloomberg

OVERSEAS YIELDS	Last	-1 Day	MoM (%)	YTD (%)
United States 10-y	1.82	1.81	(0.02)	(0.06)
Euro Zone 10-y	(0.29)	(0.29)	0.00	(0.10)
Japan 10-y	(0.02)	(0.04)	-	0.01
China 10-y	3.14	3.13	(0.06)	(0.00)
India 10-y	6.55	6.57	(0.11)	0.01
Malaysia 10-y	3.27	3.27	(0.16)	(0.03)

		Yield 1Y	Yield 5Y	Yield 10	(% — 8.5
اسر		am a				8.0
*		~~~~	h. 1	W.m		7.5
	m	AAAA		4		7.0
ph	\	May -	Many or	han	~~~	6.5
				John	man .	6.0
					marin	5.5
-19	Mar-19	May-19	Jul-19	Sep-19	Nov-19	5.0

INDICES & COMMODITIES	Last	-1 Day	MoM (%)	YTD (%)
Indonesia (IDX)	6,279.35	6,257.40	1.49	(0.32)
Malaysia (KLCI)	1,611.04	1,597.76	2.72	(0.29)
Philippines (PCOMP)	7,840.70	7,797.87	0.50	0.33
Singapore (STI)	3,247.86	3,218.86	1.66	0.79
China (SHCOMP)	3,104.80	3,083.41	6.62	2.13
Hongkong (Hang Seng)	28,322.06	28,226.19	6.88	0.01
Japan (Nikkei)	23,575.72	23,204.86	0.95	(0.34)
USA (Dow Jones)	28,583.68	28,703.38	2.03	0.43
Brent Crude oil (USD/b)	62.70	63.27	5.91	1.65
Gold (USD/toz)	1,574.37	1,565.74	7.82	3.91
Nickel (USD/mt)	13,935.00	13,820.00	3.41	(2.65)
Palm oil (MYR/mt)	3,042.00	3,042.00	6.44	(2.75)
Sugar (USD/lb)	13.59	13.73	3.11	0.44
Tin (USD/mt)	17,005.00	16,850.00	(0.41)	0.03
Wheat (USD/bsh)	550.25	550.00	4.91	(1.03)

Source: Bloomberg

Jan-19

Mar-19

May-19

BCAS Insight Government Bonds Daily Valuation

Series	Outstanding amount (IDRbn)	Maturity date	Coupon rate	Last Price	ΥТМ	Valuation price	Yield curve	Trading ideas
FR31	17,503	11/15/2020	11.000%	104.878	5.059%	104.134	5.930%	Rich
FR34	15,729	6/15/2021	12.800%	109.884	5.530%	109.137	6.046%	Rich
FR53	98,538	7/15/2021	8.250%	103.685	5.682%	103.127	6.062%	Rich
FR61	102,729	5/15/2022	7.000%	102.191	5.982%	101.674	6.219%	Rich
FR35	10,443	6/15/2022	12.900%	115.003	6.164%	114.832	6.234%	Rich
FR43	13,542	7/15/2022	10.250%	109.402	6.162%	109.191	6.249%	Rich
FR63	93,418	5/15/2023	5.625%	98.167	6.236%	97.707	6.393%	Rich
FR46	24,037	7/15/2023	9.500%	109.511	6.436%	109.560	6.421%	Cheap
FR39	4,061	8/15/2023	11.750%	116.774	6.453%	116.839	6.435%	Cheap
FR70	135,439	3/15/2024	8.375%	107.181	6.388%	106.652	6.528%	Rich
FR77	89,495	5/15/2024	8.125%	106.498	6.388%	105.851	6.554%	Rich
FR44	17,701	9/15/2024	10.000%	113.582	6.579%	113.468	6.605%	Rich
FR81	49,280	6/15/2025	6.500%	100.546	6.378%	99.033	6.714%	Rich
FR40	26,002	9/15/2025	11.000%	119.987	6.708%	119.774	6.749%	Rich
FR37	2,450	9/15/2026	12.000%	126.985	6.890%	127.038	6.881%	Cheap
FR56	121,414	9/15/2026	8.375%	108.301	6.806%	107.881	6.881%	Rich
FR59	117,080	5/15/2027	7.000%	100.432	6.922%	100.201	6.962%	Rich
FR42	14,774	7/15/2027	10.250%	117.923	7.129%	118.864	6.982%	Cheap
FR47	20,385	2/15/2028	10.000%	117.507	7.117%	117.967	7.049%	Cheap
FR64	106,295	5/15/2028	6.125%	94.379	7.024%	94.065	7.076%	Rich
FR71	93,391	3/15/2029	9.000%	112.632	7.101%	112.186	7.164%	Rich
FR78	108,775	5/15/2029	8.250%	108.156	7.042%	107.181	7.180%	Rich
FR52	23,500	8/15/2030	10.500%	123.750	7.249%	123.350	7.297%	Rich
FR82	70,307	9/15/2030	7.000%	99.511	7.064%	97.754	7.304%	Rich
FR73	66,217	5/15/2031	8.750%	111.224	7.278%	110.554	7.360%	Rich
FR54	27,096	7/15/2031	9.500%	116.488	7.353%	116.311	7.374%	Rich
FR58	42,798	6/15/2032	8.250%	106.416	7.449%	106.457	7.444%	Cheap
FR74	47,331	8/15/2032	7.500%	100.100	7.486%	100.345	7.456%	Cheap
FR65	85,343	5/15/2033	6.625%	92.656	7.504%	92.630	7.507%	Rich
FR68	137,758	3/15/2034	8.375%	107.479	7.507%	107.005	7.559%	Rich
FR80	21,900	6/15/2035	7.500%	100.498	7.444%	98.833	7.629%	Rich
FR72	90,910	5/15/2036	8.250%	105.804	7.621%	105.300	7.674%	Rich
FR45	9,624	5/15/2037	9.750%	118.850	7.754%	119.246	7.717%	Cheap
FR75	68,421	5/15/2038	7.500%	99.325	7.567%	97.517	7.754%	Rich
FR50	15,661	7/15/2038	10.500%	125.500	7.862%	126.683	7.760%	Cheap
FR79	57,180	4/15/2039	8.375%	107.271	7.646%	105.828	7.784%	Rich
FR83	6,950	4/15/2040	7.500%	99.619	7.535%	96.833	7.812%	Rich



BCAS Insight

Indonesia Fixed Income Market Daily Digest

RESEARCH DIVISION

research@bcasekuritas.co.id

Arga Samudro

FI Strategist & Macroeconomist, Ext: 181

arga.samudro@bcasekuritas.co.id

Stephanus Budiatmodjo Head of Debt Capital Market, Ext: 155 Stephanus.budiatmodjo@bcasekuritas.co.id

Agus Budiarto Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 155 agus.budiarto@bcasekuritas.co.id

Syafruddin Syahrul Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 138 $\underline{sy a fruddin. sy a hrul @bcasekuritas. co.id}$

Ferv HB Siahaan Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 156 fery.siahaan@bcasekuritas.co.id





OTORITAS
JASA
KEUANGAN

Menara BCA - Grand Indonesia, 41st Floor Jl. MH Thamrin 1, Jakarta 10310 - Indonesia Tel. +6221 2358 7222 Fax. +6221 23587300 www.bcasekuritas.co.id

DISCLAIMER

By receiving this research report ("Report"), you confirm that: (i) you have previously requested PT BCA Sekuritas to deliver this Report to you and you are legally entitled to receive the Report in accordance with Indonesian prevailing laws and regulations, and (ii) you have fully read, understood and agreed to be bound by and comply with the terms of this Report as set out below. Your failure to comply with the terms below may constitute a violation of law.

This Report is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential and that you will maintain its confidentiality at all times. Without the prior written consent of PT BCA Sekuritas authorized representative(s), no part of this Report may be (i) copied or reproduced in any form by any means, (ii) redistributed or delivered, directly or indirectly, to any person other than you, or (iii) used for any other purpose that is not in line with the terms of the Report.

PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (excluding the individual analysts who prepare this Report) may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time buy or dispose, or may have material interest in, those securities.

Further, PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and its related companies do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time: (i) act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting commitment in the securities of such company(ies), (ii) sell to or buy those securities from other investors for its own account, (iii) perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory or underwriting services for or relating to such company(ies), or (iv) solicit any investment, advisory or other services from any entity covered in this Report. Furthermore, the preparation of this Report may also participate in the solicitation of the businesses as described above.

The views expressed in this Report reflect the personal views of the individual analyst(s) at PT BCA Sekuritas about the securities or companies mentioned in the Report and the compensation of the individual analyst(s), is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the performance of PT BCA Sekuritas' activities. PT BCA Sekuritas prohibits the individual analyst(s) who prepared this Report from receiving any compensation, incentive or bonus based on specific investment banking transactions or for providing a specific recommendation for, or view of, a particular company (including those covered in the Repot). However, the individual analyst(s) may receive compensation based on the scope of his/their coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/their duties or the performance of h

In reviewing this Report, you should be aware that any or all of the above activities of PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees, among other things, may go potential conflicts of interest between them and you.

or potential connicts of interest between them and you.

The content of this Report is prepared based on data believed to be correct and reliable on the date of this Report. However, this Report: (i) is not intended to contain all necessary information that a prospective investor may need, (ii) is not and should not be considered as an investment advice in any way, and (iii) cannot be relied as a basis for making an informed investment decision. Accordingly, PT BCA Sekuritas does not guarantee the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or distincts of any ocntent of this Report and PE BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directs and/or employees (including the analysts) will not be liable in any way for any consequences (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) arising from or relating to any reliance on or use of the content of this Report by any person (including you).

This Report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst PT BCA Sekuritas' clients only and does not consider any specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this Report. The entire content of this Report is not and cannot not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation, invitation or solicitation to enter into any transaction (including trading and hedging) relating to the securities, other financial instruments, and other form of investments issued or offered by the company(ies) covered in this Report.

It is your own responsibility to: (i) independently evaluate the content of this Report, (ii) consider your own individual investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs, and (iii) consult your own professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this Report.

Bease note that the securities of the company(es) covered in this Report might not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The availability of those securities and your eligibility to invest in those securities subject to, among others, the prevailing laws of the relevant jurisdiction covering those securities. Furthermore, the value and income of any of the securities covered in this Report can fall as well as rise and an investor (including you) may get back least than invested. Future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may be incurred. Foreign-currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuation in exchange rates that could have a positive or adverse effect on the value, price or income of such securities and financial instruments. Past performance is not indicative of comparable future results and no guarantee grading future performance is provided in this Report.

This Report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable laws or regulation of such jurisdiction.